Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

1. A	 1. A Response to Resistance Report will be completed by the supervis A response through the use of non-lethal weapons, Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take-downs" When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal injury as a result of When any person complains of injury as a result of the application of force Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (other than for trainir 	f the application of force
	2. Date: 02/23/23 3. Time: 1819 4. Location: Northside/Ko	
INCIDENT	6. Resistance Level Passive: Ignoring verbal commands Active: Tensing, walking/pulling away No	nse Option 9. Explanation pysical Control pon-lethal Weapon eadly Force
	10. Last Name: Baker 11. First: Corey	12. Race: B 13. Sex: M
	14. DOB: 07/10/1995 15. Height: 6'02	16. Weight: 175
	process granted by	
		y in Section 42. If "YES", complete sections 18-22
	18. Appeared to be: Intoxicated Under the influence of controlled su	
		e and indicate areas on charts in Section 22)
	20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No Yes By: EN	MT/Paramedic on scene Hospital Detention
SUBJECT	Abrasions to legs 22. Anterior View Posterior View	
		ge: 29 27. Height: 5'06" 28. Weight: 155
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty employment Ur	
	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe	
1	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No Yes By:	EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital
- 1	34. Response option used by this officer: Modified arm bar/leg sweep tak	redown
OFFICER	Ω	The state of the s

Case No: 23-1177

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

	36. TASER® device serial #	37. TASER® device serial #						
	Battery serial #	Battery serial #	Battery serial #					
	Cartridge 1 serial #1: serial #2	Cartridge 1 serial #1 serial #2						
۲	Cartridge 2 serial #3 serial # 4	Cartridge 2 serial # 3 ser	rial #4					
ONLY	Number of cycles:	Number of cycles:						
SE	Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun	Type of contact: Probe CODS	Drive Stun					
2	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ N	No					
TASER USE	Target distance at probe launch:	Target distance at probe launch:						
T	Distance between probes:	Distance between probes:						
	Probes removed by (name):	Probes removed by (name):						
	Device downloaded by:	Device downloaded by:						
	☐ 38. Check and list any additional TASER® de	evices, cartridges or details in the inciden	t description section.					
	39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affiday							
	All necessary criminal elements.	it must metade.						
ь	All details of the arrest							
REPORT	Details articulating the subject's words, mannerism	es and actions that justify the use of force						
Ä	Details authorizing the subject's words, maintenant							
	Details outlining the response to resistance utilized Detailed description of injury complaints and/or obs	•						
	Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or m	-	hiect					
	40. Notified Date: 02/23/23	41. Time: 1819 hours	bject.					
		'						
	42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why)							
	42 Did you watch all valouant vide a consisted with	44 44	-1-1- 1-X					
	43. Did you watch all relevant videos associated wi	tin the use of force? No Yes (If No , ex	piain wny)					
≿	44. Did you meet with the Officer(s): No Ye.	s (If "No", explain why)						
INQUIRY								
N	45. During your review did you find any potential p	policy violations or training issues associated	with the incident?					
ဟ	No Yes (If "Yes," list below)							
ķ								
/ISOR'								
	46. Were you able to locate any independent witnes	sses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below)						
SUPER	Name	Address	Phone Number					
တ		71001000	THOSE HAITIBE					
		3465						
	Sgt. Alex Rodriguez		02/23/2023					
	47. Preparing Supervisor / Printed Name	48. Preparing Supervisor / Signature / ID	49. Date					
		11/1/ - 220	3/0/200					
AFF.	50. Did the review of this incident conclude that us		2/8/2023					
۲. ۲	of force was in compliance with Departmental	57. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector	52. Date					
Ä.	policy? No Yes							

Case No: 23-1177

1	Agency Name					7	INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION				C	Case# 22 001177										
	Key West Police Department					REPORT			-			-	23-001177 Date / Time Reported									
I	ORI #10440100					1							02/23	/2023	19:40	Thu						
N C	FL0440100						I C	D-1-4	D	oin Ton			Bea	+/CD	- L	ast K.no	wn Secur 02/23.	e /2023	19:39	Thu		
I D	Location of Incident 925 KENNEDY DR/NORTHSIDE DR, Key We						Vest	Gang			nise Type hway/roa	d/all	ev/st	B5, (A	t Found	02/23	/2023	19:40	Thu	
Е	Crime Incident(s)						com)					-71					02/20/		Activ			
N T	#1			st / Escape						Entry	,			Exit				Secur	rity			
D	_	XO.	M me Incide	nt				()	Wear	oon /	Tools								Ī	Activ	ity
Α	#2	012								Entry				Exit				Secur	rity			
T A		0.	. Y 'A.									T1-		LAIC) boota		- 1	Activ	itv
	#3	Cni	me Incide	nt				()			Tools		In a			_	I c	ia.		(10.00)	
										Entry				Exit				Secu	пц			
МО																						
	# of	Victi	ms 1	Type:	SOCI	ETY/I	PUBLIC/	STA	TE			Injury:							Domest	ic: N		
	0.			ness Name (L				~				Victim of		DOB	Race	Sex		onship				ilitary
V I	V	I So	ciety									Crime #	Αg	re			To Ot	fender	N/.	'A	Branc	:h/Status
C	Но	me A	ldress								- 2	1 1	Ema						247.		e Phon	3
T I	Em	nlove	r Name/A	ddress											Bu	sines	s Phone			Moh	ile Pho	
M	Li	рюус	i ivanio//	daress													o i none					
	VY	'R	Make	Model		St	yle	Cole	or		Lie	c/Lis			VI	N						
	CC	DES:	V- Victi	m (Denote V	2, V3)	WI	= Witness	IO	= Inv	olved C	Other		_	ing Perso	n (if o	her tl	nan vict	im)				
0	Type: Injury: Code Name (Last, First, Middle) Victim of I									DOB	Dage	Sex	Doloti	omobie:	Residen	t Ctatur	I M	:1:4				
T H	Code Name (Last, First, Middle)											Crime #	,	DOB	Race	SCA		onship fender	Residen	ii Status	Branc	ilitary :h/Status
E R	Home Address							Age Email									Hom	e Phon	e			
S													D.		- DL							
l	Employer Name/Address Business Phone												Mob	ile Pho	16							
N V	Type: Injury:										Sex Relationship Resider			D 11		1 14	***					
0	Code Name (Last, First, Middle)							Victim of Crime #								onship Tender	Residen	it Status		ilitary :h/Status		
L V	II.		11					Age								Цот	a Dhon					
E D	Home Address										Email					Home Phone						
	En	ploye	r Name/A	ddress											Bı	isines	s Phone	•		Mob	ile Pho	ae
	1 = None 2 = Burned 3 = Counterfeit / Forged 4 = Damaged / Vandalized 5 = Recovered 6 = Seized 7 = Stolen 8 = Unknown ("OJ" = Recovered for Other Jurisdiction)																					
	VI #	Code	Status Frm/T	Value	П	QTY	vered for (erintic	On.			М	ake/N	/Iodel			Seri	al Num	her
	#	27	EVID	\$0.00	03	1	BWC, 372	Property Description 22						AXON	141	arc)1	roder			Serial Number		
		27	EVID	\$0.00		1	COBAN, .	3722						COBAN								
P		02	N	\$0.00			1994 GLL	D, Z216AC FL TOYT							JT2A	E09B3R	0067174	1				
R O													_						_			
P E																						
R																						
T Y														-								
																			_			
	Officer/ID# MAYORGA LOPEZ, JORGE (3722)																					
		est ID		0)										Superv					(0)			
Status	Con	nplair	ant Signa	ture			Cas	se Stat	tus Arrest			02/23/	2023	Case D	Disposi	tion:					Pa	ge 1

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department Case # 23-001177

Statu Code	s L=	Lost	S = Stolen R = Re	covered D = Dar	maged $Z = Seized$ $B = Burned$ $C = Counterfeit / February 1$	Forged F = Found			
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity			
D									
R									
U G		-							
S									
	Assis	ting Of	ficers						
	ANGLIN, T.H. (2872), RODRIGUEZ, A. (3465), HESSE, J. (4305)								

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Narr. (cont.) OCA: 23-001177	Key West Police Department
NARRATIVE	

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

	REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department	23-001177	
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	RESIST ARREST / ESCAPE	Thu 02/23/2023 19:40

-- Corey Genard Baker Jr Arrest Narrative:

On February 23, 2023, at approximately 1810 hours, an Off-duty Key West Police Officer contacted Key West Dispatch in reference a male who has an active arrest warrant. The male was identified as Corey Baker Jr., (dob:07/10/1995). Baker was near The Publix Supermarket, (3200 N. Roosevelt Boulevard). Baker was seen getting inside a vehicle bearing Florida registration Z216AC.

Sgt. A. Rodriguez, Ofc. Hesse, and I, Ofc. Lopez responded to the above-mentioned area. The vehicle Baker was in was traveling near the intersection of Kennedy Drive and Northside Drive. A felony stop was conducted on the vehicle Baker was in near the above-mentioned intersection.

Sgt. A. Rodriguez was standing on the front passenger side door of the vehicle. Sgt. A. Rodriguez instructed Baker to step out of the vehicle numerous times and Baker refused to follow his verbal commands. I went around Sgt. A. Rodriguez, and I grabbed Baker's left arm. I noticed Baker had the seat belt laying on top of his front body. However, the seat belt was unbuckled and there was nothing preventing Baker from stepping out of the vehicle on his own will. I pulled Baker out of the vehicle with the assistance of Sgt. A. Rodriguez.

Once Baker was standing out of the vehicle, Sgt. A. Rodriguez instructed Baker to lay on the ground several times. Baker refused to follow his verbal commands and started walking towards the sidewalk, willfully refusing and ignoring verbal commands to stop. I placed my right leg in front of Baker's leg, and I escorted him to the ground. While I was escorting Baker to the ground, Baker was tensing up his body and not complying with the instructions given by Sgt. A. Rodriguez. Baker continued moving his body as if he was attempting to turn his body around, (Facing us).

Once Baker was laying down on the ground on his stomach. Ofc. Hesse and Sgt. A. Rodriguez placed handcuffs on Baker. I searched Baker and then I placed him in the rear passenger side of my patrol vehicle.

This incident was recorded with my body worn camera, 3722.

I later transported Baker to The Monroe County Detention Center. My In-car Coban camera was activated during the transportation, 3722.

Warrant information:

Warrant date: (02/17/2023).

Name: Corey Baker Jr, (dob:07/10/1995).

Issuing agency: Monroe County Sheriff's Office.

Warrant number: 23CF81AK.

Extradition: Anywhere in The U.S.

Judge: Kelley.

Bond amount for count 1: \$20,000.

	· ·	

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

KEI C	OCA	
Key West Police Department		23-001177
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	RESIST ARREST / ESCAPE	Thu 02/23/2023 19:40

Warrant reference: (Burglary of uncopied dwelling).

Bond amount for count 2: \$5,000.00.

Warrant reference of count 2: (Petit theft under \$100.00).

Bond amount for count 3: \$20,000.00.

Warrant reference count 3: (Possession of a controlled substance).

Total amount of arrest warrant: \$45,000.00.

Based on the facts and evidence, Corey Barker Jr., did knowingly and willfully resist and refused to follow Sgt. A. Rodriguez verbal commands. Sgt. A. Rodriguez instructed Baker numerous times to step out of the vehicle and Baker refused to step out of the car. Sgt. A. Rodriguez was wearing his class B uniform with the Key West Police insignia on his sleeves. Sgt. A. Rodriguez was recognizable as a Police Officer. I noticed Baker had the seat belt laying on top of his front body. However, the seat belt was unbuckled and there was nothing preventing Baker from stepping out of the vehicle on his own will. I pulled Baker out of the vehicle with the assistance of Sgt. A. Rodriguez. Contrary to F.S.S. 843.02.

	`

Incident Report Suspect List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 23-001177

Name (Last, First, Middle) BAKER, COREY GENARD Jr Business Address NONE, NONE											120 KE	e Address 90 FIRST ST - F SY WEST, FL 33 5-240-3703	_	
	DOB Age Race Sex Eth Hgt Wgt Hair Eye Skin Driver's License / State													
	07/10/1995	27	В	M	N	602	180	0	BLK	BRO	DRK	B2	160107952500 F	TL
Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or other distinguishing features														
	Reported Susp	ect Det	ail S	uspect A	ge	R	lace	Sex	Eth	Heigh	nt	Wei	ght	SSN
	Weapon, Type Feature Make							Aodel Color			or	Caliber	Dir of Travel Mode of Travel	1
Veh Yr / Make / Model Drs Style Color Lic Plate / State VIN														
	Notes						7			F	hysical C	har	4	<u> </u>

Incident Report Related Vehicle List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 23-001177

1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ehYr/Make/Model Style 1994 TOYT 4D			Co	olor GLD	Lic/Lis /Decal Z216AC FL 2024, 02	2468774	VIN	JT2AE09B3R0067174			
	IBR Status	Date Location 02/23/2023							•				
	Condition	Value \$0.00			1 -	ffense Code 90Z	Jurisdiction Locally	State #		NIC#			
	Name (Last, First, Middle)						Also Known	As	Home Add	Home Address			
	Hun	nphrey,	Damie	n Reyna	ard					1864 SE 13TH ST HOMESTEAD, FL 33035			
Business Address									5-300-9768				
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex H	-Igt '	Wgt		s, Tattoos, or other distinguish	0				
	09/02/1982	40	В	M	504	150		T ARM/PARTIAL SLE T ARM/PARTIAL SLE	,		,		

Notes

OCA: 23-001177

1	Property Description BWC, 3722					Make AXON			Model			Caliber
	Color	Serial 1	No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Juriso	iction
							\$0.00		1.000	EA.		Locally
	Status		Date	NIC#		State #			Local#		OAN	
	Evidence		02/23/2023									
	Name (Last, First, Middle)					DOB			Age	Race	Sex
	* No name *											

Notes

	Property Description					Make			Model			Caliber
2									111000			Cumber
	COBAN, 3722					COBAN						
ĺ	Color	Serial N	No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction
							\$0.00		1.000	EA.		Locally
	Status		Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	
	Evidence		02/23/2023									
	Name (Last, First, Middle	:)					DOB			Age	Race	Sex
	* No name *											

Notes

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 02/23/2023 21:16

OCA: 23000926

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: *HESSE*, *JOSHUA* (4305) Date / Time: 02/23/2023 18:45:49, *Thursday*

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDER (3465) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 02/23/2023 19:18:02, Thursday

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

On Thursday, February 23, 2023 at approximately 1816 hours I, Ofc. J. Hesse, was dispatched to the area 3200 N Roosevelt Blvd. I, along with several other officers, was responding to the report of a male subject, Corey Baker, who was known to law enforcement to have an active felony warrant for his arrest. Per an off-duty officer at the location, Baker was observed walking out of the grocery store and heading eastbound through the lot on foot.

While en route, officers were notified Baker had gotten into an older gold colored sedan with black wheels, which was quickly found to be exiting the lot onto Northside Dr, heading westbound. At the intersection of Northside Dr and Kennedy Dr, a traffic stop was initiated on the vehicle that was occupied by two people. Axon BWC was activated at this time.

As I approached the driver's side of the vehicle with Ofc. Hernandez, the female driver was ordered to show her hands. After initially raising her hands, I observed the female, later identified as Mariah Lopez (8/12/2005) place her right hand back into the area of the center console of the vehicle. Lopez was order to again raise her hands and she complied. She was ordered to remove her seatbelt, which she did, and exit the vehicle however she did not comply. Lopez was removed from the vehicle by officers, relocated to a nearby patrol vehicle, searched with consent, and detained in handcuffs that were checked for proper fit and double locked.

Lopez was secured into my patrol vehicle, advised of her rights per Miranda, and advised of Axon recording in the car. Lopez was questioned about the incident and indicated she did not know Baker was wanted by police and did not know who the vehicle she was operating belonged to. Lopez told me the vehicle was lent to her and Baker to run to the grocery store by a "friend" with an unknown name on Stock Island.

Lopez was found not to have committed any crime and was released from custody a short time after detainment. Lopez contacted her mother, Jackie Lopez (11/27/1978) who arrived at the location to pick up her minor child. Jackie Lopez was informed of the events that had occurred and I provided her my contact information should she have any questions. I then completed the tow form for the vehicle to which I was unable to locate any responsible party in the local area. The vehicle was towed to Arnold's Towing yard.

This concluded my involvement in the investigation.

Y 4 4 C1 4 .	
Investigator Signature:	